TESF
Operating instructions
Hinge safety switch
EN 1
1. About this document
1.1 Function
This operating instructions manual provides all the information you
need for the mounting, set-up and commissioning to ensure the safe

Connecting cable with
M12 coupling, 8-pole, straight
Type designation Cable length Ordering code
A-K8P-M12-S-G-2.5M-BK-2-X-A-4
A-K8P-M12-S-G-5M-BK-2-X-A-4
A-K8P-M12-S-G-10M-BK-2-X-A-4
A-K8P-M12-S-G-15M-BK-2-X-A-4
2.5 m
5.0 m
10 m
15 m
103011415
103007358
103007359
103011414
Pin configuration
5
8
4
3
2 1
7
6
1 WH
2 BN
3 GN
4 YE
5 GY
6 PK
7 BU
8 RD
4.3 Switch travel
(10°) 180°3°
11-12
31-32
43-44
23-24
A
A
Key
A Positive break NC contact
T  Positive break travel / -angle,
taking tolerances and wear into account
5
TESF
Operating instructions
Hinge safety switch
EN
4.4 Door gap calculation
Calculation of the door gap depending on the opening angle,
door width and overlapping
β 3° 4° 5° 6° 7° 8° 9° 10°
C D
100 5.2 7.0 8.7 10.4 12.2 13.9 15.6 17.4
150 7.8 10.5 13.1 15.7 18.3 20.9 23.5 26.0
200 10.5 13.9 17.4 20.9 24.4 27.8 31.3 34.7
250 13.1 17.4 21.8 26.1 30.5 34.8 39.1 43.3
300 15.7 20.9 26.1 31.3 36.5 41.7 46.9 52.1
350 18.3 24.4 30.5 36.6 42.6 48.7 54.7 60.7
400 20.9 27.9 34.8 41.8 48.7 55.6 62.5 69.4
450 23.5 31.4 39.2 47.0 54.8 62.6 70.4 78.1
500 26.2 34.9 43.6 52.2 60.9 69.6 78.2 86.8
550 28.8 38.3 47.9 57.5 67.0 76.5 86.0 95.5
600 31.4 41.8 52.3 62.7 73.1 83.5 93.8 104.1
650 34.0 45.3 56.6 67.9 79.2 90.4 101.6 112.8
700 36.6 48.8 61.0 73.1 85.3 97.4 109.4 121.5
750 39.2 52.3 65.3 78.4 91.4 104.3 117.3 130.2
800 41.8 55.8 69.7 83.6 97.4 111.3 125.1 138.8
850 44.5 59.3 74.0 88.8 103.5 118.2 132.9 147.5
900 47.1 62.7 78.4 94.0 109.6 125.2 140.7 156.2
950 49.7 66.2 82.8 99.3 115.7 132.1 148.5 164.9
1,000 52.3 69.7 87.1 104.5 121.8 139.1 156.4 173.6
1,050 54.9 73.2 91.5 109.7 127.9 146.1 164.2 182.2